

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

Nos. 15-2206, 15-2217, 15-2230, 15-2234, 15-2272, 15-2273,
15-2290, 15-2291, 15-2292, 15-2294, 15-2304, and 15-2305

IN RE: NATIONAL FOOTBALL LEAGUE PLAYERS CONCUSSION
INJURY LITIGATION

Cleo Miller; Judson Flint; Elmer Underwood; Vincent Clark, Sr.;
Ken Jones; Fred Smerlas; Jim Rourke; Lou Piccone;
James David Wilkins, II; Robert Jackson,

Appellants in 15-2217

(E.D. Pa. No. 2-12-md-02323)

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

On Appeal From the United States District Court
For the Eastern District of Pennsylvania
Anita B. Brody, District Judge

John J. Pentz
19 Widow Rites Lane
Sudbury, MA 01776
T: 978.261.5725
F: 978.405.5161
jjpentz3@gmail.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents.....	2
Table of Authorities.....	2
Argument.....	3
I. <i>Community Bank</i> is Distinguishable.....	3
II. The Parties' Defense of the Treatment of Death With CTE Is Contradictory.....	7
Conclusion.....	9
Certifications.....	10
Certificate of Service.....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	page
<i>Dewey v. Volkswagen Aktiengesellschaft</i> , 681 F.3d 170, 187 (3 rd Cir. 2012).....	5
<i>In re: Community Bank of Northern Virginia Mortgage Lending Practices Litig.</i> , 795 F.3d 380 (3 rd Cir. 2015).....	3, 4
<i>In re Diet Drugs Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 282 F.3d 220 (3 rd Cir. 2002).....	5
